10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

THE SENATE 756
TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE, 2011 S . B . N O , S.D.2
STATE OF HAWAII HD.1

Proposed

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO TAXATION.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:
PART T

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to make various

amendments to tax laws.

Part II establishes an excise tax on direct broadcast

satellite service providers.

Part III modifies the renewable energy technologies income

tax credit by:

(1) Requiring a renewable energy technology system to be
placed in service prior to January 1, 2015, to be
eligible for the tax credit;

(2) Providing that tax credits claimed during the 2012
taxable year will be paid out beginning July 1, 2013;
and

(3) Requiring the department of business, economic
development, and tourism to complete an assessment by
October 1, 2013, on the efficacy and ongoing need for

the tax credit after December 31, 2014.

SB756 HD1 PROPOSED.doc



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

o S.B. NO. :»:

H.D.1
Proposed

Part IV repeals the income tax exemption for income derived

from stock options or stocks from a qualified high technology

business.
PART IT
SECTION 2. The purpose of this part is to establish an
excise tax on direct broadcast satellite service providers.

SECTION 3. The Hawaii Revised Statutes is amended by
adding a new chapter to be appropriately designated and to read
as follows:

"CHAPTER
EXCISE TAX ON DIRECT BROADCAST SATELLITE SERVICE PROVIDERS

N -1 Definitions. For the purposes of this chapter:

"Department" means the department of taxation.

"Direct broadcast satellite service" means the distribution
or broadcasting of video programming or services by satellite
directly to a subscriber's or paying customer's receiving
equipment.

"Gross revenue":

(1) Means revenues derived from supplying of regular

subscriber direct broadcast satellite service and

includes installation fees, disconnect and reconnect

SB756 HD1 PROPOSED.doc



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

o S.B. NO. :»:

H.D.1
Proposed

fees, and fees for regular direct broadcast satellite
service benefits;

(2) But does not include per-program or per-channel
charges, leased channel revenues, advertising
revenues, and other income not derived from the
supplying of regular subscriber direct broadcast
satellite service.

"Provider" means a provider of direct broadcast satellite

service.

§ -2 TImposition of tax. (a) There is hereby levied and
shall be assessed and collected annually privilege taxes against
providers on account of their business and other activities in
the State measured by gross revenue derived from the sale of
direct broadcast satellite services, multiplied by four per
cent.

(b) The tax imposed by subsection (a) shall not apply to
internet access services, including services purchased, used, or
sold to provide direct broadcast satellite services.

§ -3 Remittance. The tax imposed by this chapter is due
and payable to the department on or before the last day of the

first month following the end of each calendar quarter.

SB756 HD1 PROPOSED.doc



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

S.B. NO. %;

H.D.1
Proposed

N -4 Report. (a) A provider subject to the tax imposed
by this chapter shall file a report with the department on a
form prescribed by the department. The report is due on the
date the tax is due under section -3.

(b) The report shall include a statement of the gross
revenues received from the provision of direct broadcast
satellite services and tax due during the preceding quarterly
period and any other information required by the department.

) -5 Records. (a) A provider subject to the tax
imposed by this chapter shall maintain the necessary records and
any other information required by the department to determine
the amounts of the tax that the provider is required to remit
and any credit that the provider is entitled to claim under this
chapter.

(b) The records shall be open at all times to inspection
by the department.

§ -6 Information shown on subscriber bill. A provider
may show, as a separate line item on each bill for each
subscriber, the amount of the total bill resulting from any tax
imposed under this chapter.

§ -7 Rules. The department may adopt rules under

chapter 91 necessary to enforce this chapter.

SB756 HD1 PROPOSED.doc



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

- S.B. NO. :»:

H.D.1
Proposed

§ -8 Allocation of revenue. The revenue from the tax
imposed by this chapter shall be deposited to the credit of the
general fund."

PART TIII

SECTION 4. The legislature supports the use of renewable
energy technologies and understands the need to encourage
greater use of renewable energy technology systems. In 2003, an
income tax credit was established to offset the cost of
installing and placing renewable energy technology systems into
service in Hawaii. The credit has been successful in helping
encourage the adoption of renewable technologies and in helping
establish an important new leg of the State's
economy. Nonetheless, as with all measures intended to help
support a nascent industry to achieve scale and become self-
sustaining, the legislature is concerned that the incentive
provided by section 235-12.5, Hawaii Revised Statutes, will
remain in place after the industries it supports no longer
require it for financial viability.

To send a clear signal to the industry about the State's
commitment to these industries and about the State's concern
over their longer-term need to be self-sustaining while also

addressing challenges facing the State during the current fiscal

SB756 HD1 PROPOSED.doc



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

- S.B. NO. :»:

H.D.1
Proposed
biennium, this part establishes provisions to evaluate and
adjust these credits.
Accordingly, the purpose of this part is to:
(1) Require a renewable energy technology system to be

placed in service prior to January 1, 2015, to be
eligible for the tax credit;

(2) Provide that tax credits claimed during the 2012
taxable year shall be paid out beginning July 1, 2013;
and

(3) Conduct an evaluation of the effectiveness and ongoing
need for the credit beyond December 31, 2014.

SECTION 5. Section 235-12.5, Hawail Revised Statutes, is

amended as follows:

1. By amending subsection (a) to read:

"(a) When the requirements of subsection (d) are met, each
individual or corporate taxpayer that files an individual or
corporate net income tax return for a taxable year may claim a
tax credit under this section against the Hawaii state
individual or corporate net income tax. The tax credit may be
claimed for every eligible renewable energy technology system

that is installed and placed in service in the State by a

SB756 HD1 PROPOSED.doc



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

- S.B. NO. :»:

H.D.1
Proposed

taxpayer during the taxable year. The tax credit may be claimed
as follows:

(1) For each solar energy system: thirty-five per cent of
the actual cost or the cap amount determined in
subsection (b), whichever is less; or

(2) For each wind-powered energy system: twenty per cent
of the actual cost or the cap amount determined in
subsection (b), whichever is less;

provided that refundable credits claimed during the 2012 taxable

year shall be paid beginning July 1, 2013; provided further that

multiple owners of a single system shall be entitled to a single
tax credit; and provided further that the tax credit shall be
apportioned between the owners in proportion to their
contribution to the cost of the system.

In the case of a partnership, S corporation, estate, or
trust, the tax credit allowable is for every eligible renewable
energy technology system that is installed and placed in service
in the State by the entity. The cost upon which the tax credit
is computed shall be determined at the entity level.
Distribution and share of credit shall be determined pursuant to
section 235-110.7(a)."

2. By amending subsection (j) to read:

SB756 HD1 PROPOSED.doc



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 8

"(j)

ENPIPIE PR SR
oo Lo T [

S.B. NO. o

H.D.1
Proposed

To the extent feasible, using existing resources [+eo

norersy £ ~- PN TN B I T PPN T N SO S NE N | 7z 33+ 2 n the
TSy T T CCyYy PO CyYy * T—Cw ottt oroacTtOtr] 4

T

department of business, economic development, and tourism shall

ot
C

KR A P
AT

a8 ol l At A " +h £ ESANEVS o~
ca Ot T T O —CatCtt

WS
[(_A.»._)»._)J.»._)

Fears

.7
A==

11l atgrner
CIT TOTT—OT1T |y i O TTOW Ity

hosr exiiala £ A L o o cvrada . Aiavg o~y N ol an Ao

Tav oottt CO TO0T o ctcoxXx CTrCOrc Ourt gt CoxrChitaT

‘A TFechnology—typei—and

By Toxpayer—type (corporate—andindiIvidual);—and
(D) Th +at+ o] o ot £ +1h + cvraAda +h S+ A1~ ~r
=/ TIC—CcOoOtaor COoOSt O chiC—Ctox—CTrCOrc—co—CciitC—o taoct—Our =19

+h + el 7o Incze

chC—toxXaooTrC—yCorr Oy .

‘&) TFechnoltogy—typei—and

Moz sz  + 179 ]
—GB-)— ToxXpayCcT cypts

complete an assessment, by October 1, 2013, of the impact of the

tax credit on the State's energy sector for the period 2003-2013

and of the continued need for the tax credit after December 31,

2014. In

conducting the study, the department shall report on:

(1)

The total number of systems claiming the tax credit by

year and technology;

Total megawatts generated or offset by systems

SB756 HD1

claiming the tax credit by year and technology;

PROPOSED.doc



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 9

S.B. NO. o

H.D.1
Proposed

Total reduction in barrels of oil imported as a result

of the deployment of renewable energy technology

systems claiming the tax credit by year and

technology;

Dollar value of savings resulting from reduced oil

exports by year and technology;

Trends in the cost of electricity provided by the

State's electric utilities, fuel o0il, biofuels used in

the State for electricity production, and the

installed cost of renewable energy technology systems

that qualify for the tax credit; and

Its recommendations regarding the continued need for

3.

" (k)

the tax credit in light of the costs and benefits it

brings to the State."

By amending subsection (k) to read:

This section shall apply to eligible renewable energy

technology systems that are installed and placed in service on

or after July 1, 2009[<], but before January 1, 2015."

PART IV

SECTION 6. The purpose of this part is to repeal the

income tax exemption for income derived from stock options or

stocks from a qualified high technology business.

SB756 HD1 PROPOSED.doc



756
S.D.2
HD.1

. NO.

S.B

Page 10

Proposed

The legislature finds that the State can no longer afford

tax exemption.

the cost of this

2

1s

Revised Statutes,

11

235-9.5, Hawa

Section

SECTION 7.

repealed.

4

"

ad arm A Ao Aoy izad £~y

R ZE2Y

m

n o

oot v g ~ 11 El

+h

T CUomc— o ITt ol p1roCCTCTUoOos T T velo 1ot

[ g e my

[ i Ut L™ vy

Ry

Hah  +h

a +h

ek k]
Lo o OaT T

ot~
o COTK

131389 e
T CTaCT g

3

ot~
o CcOTKTy

+r

1 oo
T LUTOS A=

ISE o |
o COTK

[ i

CITOTgYIT

8

NP, B B =i TP I PN T AN
1T L \1uu_L_LJ__L\_,\A. J.L_Lvll

Wy ant o
WO T Toltcoy

n o r
O

i
OpPTTUro

1o £ o+~
Ay PN Ei W EW ) w) g o O OCTT

o

9

oot A
O CTcOoOTT—OT

1
A=

1 A

££
|\ S S S W S 7

7

mi
IO T Oy CTTy

oY

7

SN

lalal

1

7

o

ahn it
cCCIoTrogy o us TSSOy ottt

2okl 4+

h
TTEgTT

11

wh
AR T3

ot
TITv oo CTCOT

1Nz

1
A=

lalal

7 1o o o

o

ahn
CCT T UL UYgY L AW e up i ) e ey

K+

1 oF

] 1Ted ha
T g1t

11 ]
crC—gua Tt CCr

+h

12

ot 1l A
woo Tt

ANy oAt 2 A DB 1770 Q +1h o+
orrtaC Tt —oCCTTOTT [ A e v 7 cIict T

Ao
TTCOTT

12N
T—OT cIr

N

N

A

o]

13

P S
L/Lt/_LL./L/L_L 3L/L_LJ.J.L) iy

el
TCO

m
oSO

ne

4
LI

LI 2L ¥ ]

rA
CTroTritatTy

el

a
caoxXCTo—S

RS R . =]

+ 1
O TIIrITcTw T o T OT

14

+haa
CIr o

1+

13 A
|CFFav - n

=1 n

4
COATCITUIT

PR TP DS I SEVP N

o ah 11
oo ot CXCToOCTo—T01tt

n

r o

o

+h n
CITTO O T ML oUllo

15

16

17

+h a4+
OO

WL CIT

173

o

n roaotrao +h ama Iz
TIrccrToto  CcIcIiroTTvesS

z

+

oF11 3

N S
[STsavs

roaaot o
TIrcTCrrToTto

n

18

n o

] 1Toaa +hear +han A~ Ao o
T Ottt g —COoOTTPOTa oS~

n

19

n
cCTOTT.

o +h1a o
OTr—Ccir— o —oC

r +h il rrso o
CIIC PO PpOoOoTo

O

(1)
N

20

—
N

[l

CTITTC PO

Rt =4

1 oo
[l

7

Ao o bhiia
TS ofty othoS it

m
ITr

22

O
(@]
T
[
[
[9p]
O
o
O
[0
o
—
[
s
o)
7o)
7
M
w0




756
S.D.2
HD.1

. NO.

S.B

Page 11

Proposed

1+

.7

ESE EES-CE N
VOoOTITITy POUOWTT

Xz

Ay A

T oeaht s
CTX gty Pt

o

-
T T o T

(1

ot
C O CT T

+h
T

A\

A\

A\ oy i

T

T

o

O Cr

n
TITC

o
o CTT 1

ISE N |
o T OTT

+ 1
CTIT

[ECryaws

O

+ 1

N BT, [

+ 1
CTIT

~

htsz
Oy P

31 oF

BN
4o T

(D)

T O CIT

cOoOTCTTO T

T OT

T

-

+hawr 1t Ao
A\ B 5 W M s i I S o S I ey

ot~ £V
o TCOCK—OL

lalal

oot
CCCTTIIIOoTIOgy MOUOoIiiTc oo .

1

ahr

A ha~h o+
TESTT

+1n a1 a1
T \.1LALAJ_J_J.J_CM

n

3
LTIt

n o

A Frmm ot~ Nt 2
Ut/k.,_LUJ.LQ

o etz
A\ 5 PR R B VAL WL W §

o

NS NS
Omc— Co T IITo o P oOCT T TUS

rr

-

m

WT o~

O

E)

o T

T OTIT

Tt

£ o

o 1 oA

W DA

PR I 1
o COCOTIY

T T OTIT »

LT TTCOUTITC

LTTT T TTOTAT O

Hah  +h

g +h

ot~ r ot~ A~y
o CcOC KO QoS ot KTt veEX

PAWA ST SN0y

Naxzr3 A
o

)

(1

[ i

CIT T OTgYIT

T 1 OTILtr

TOCTTICNO

At o .
WOt LToltcoy

n o r
O

rog oo £ o+~~~ i
T oC—0O=T OpPTToTS

o CT

no
O

3

N
OpPTTUro

£ o+~~~
[CASATAwE)

=]

o
cCIIC— X T T T oT—OT

N NE RN r
[ Sy \.,_Lt/k., . =

1Y
TIIC

(D)

10

A=

Warirant o e
WO Toltrcoy

11

ot~
o CcOCTK

T e ] N~
T CToCT g

r ot~
o COTKTy

Bt oo
T L UITS o=

o £ o+~
oo T O o tcOCK

Th
)

()
7

12

n oo
O

s
Ut/ CTTOUTThO

£ o+~~~
o C—OT—oTcotT

11ech o
cCHHTrOougi ciiC—CxCT

a +h

1 o caa
Toouct

13

14

el

o
o T o

+h
cTIc

mao o
TITC T O

ool

oF ST
CT T L UYY O TITTT OO

z

1

alh

A e~
T GTt

LAY RN B o
A4 3 & i g e e g S 3

15

"]

T o <

226 .7 2
o0

ISWNE S I
o tTCTTTOTT

n

N

A

Ao f 1~
TSt

16

PART V

17

or the

If any provision of this Act,

SECTION 8.

18

held

1s

application thereof to any person or circumstance i

19

the invalidity does not affect other provisions or

invalid,

20

which can be given effect without the

applications of the Act,

21

SB756 HD1 PROPOSED.doc



S.B. NO. %;

H.D.1
Proposed

invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions
of this Act are severable.

SECTION 9. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed
and stricken. ©New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 10. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2011;
provided that parts III and IV shall apply to taxable years

beginning after December 31, 2010.

SB756 HD1 PROPOSED.doc



S.B. NO. %;

HD.1
Proposed
Report Title:
Taxation; Omnibus
Description:
Establishes an excise tax on direct broadcast satellite service
providers. Modifies the renewable energy technologies income
tax credit. Repeals the income tax exemption for stocks and
stock options from a qualified high technology business. (HD1
Proposed)

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

SB756 HD1 PROPOSED.doc



