**S.B. NO.** <sup>756</sup> S.D. 2 H.D. 1 Proposed

1

# A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO TAXATION.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1		PART I
2	SECT	ION 1. The purpose of this Act is to make various
3	amendment	s to tax laws.
4	Part	II establishes an excise tax on direct broadcast
5	satellite	service providers.
6	Part	III modifies the renewable energy technologies income
7	tax credi	t by:
8	(1)	Requiring a renewable energy technology system to be
9		placed in service prior to January 1, 2015, to be
10		eligible for the tax credit;
11	(2)	Providing that tax credits claimed during the 2012
12		taxable year will be paid out beginning July 1, 2013;
13		and
14	(3)	Requiring the department of business, economic
15		development, and tourism to complete an assessment by
16		October 1, 2013, on the efficacy and ongoing need for
17		the tax credit after December 31, 2014.





S.B. NO.





1		fees, and fees for regular direct broadcast satellite
2		service benefits;
3	(2)	But does not include per-program or per-channel
4		charges, leased channel revenues, advertising
5		revenues, and other income not derived from the
6		supplying of regular subscriber direct broadcast
7		satellite service.
8	"Pro	vider" means a provider of direct broadcast satellite
9	service.	
10	S	-2 Imposition of tax. (a) There is hereby levied and
11	shall be	assessed and collected annually privilege taxes against
12	providers	on account of their business and other activities in
13	the State	measured by gross revenue derived from the sale of
14	direct br	oadcast satellite services, multiplied by four per
15	cent.	

16 (b) The tax imposed by subsection (a) shall not apply to 17 internet access services, including services purchased, used, or 18 sold to provide direct broadcast satellite services.

19 § -3 Remittance. The tax imposed by this chapter is due 20 and payable to the department on or before the last day of the 21 first month following the end of each calendar quarter.

SB756 HD1 PROPOSED.doc 



1 S -4 Report. (a) A provider subject to the tax imposed 2 by this chapter shall file a report with the department on a 3 form prescribed by the department. The report is due on the date the tax is due under section 4 -3. 5 The report shall include a statement of the gross (b) 6 revenues received from the provision of direct broadcast 7 satellite services and tax due during the preceding guarterly 8 period and any other information required by the department. 9 S -5 Records. (a) A provider subject to the tax 10 imposed by this chapter shall maintain the necessary records and 11 any other information required by the department to determine 12 the amounts of the tax that the provider is required to remit 13 and any credit that the provider is entitled to claim under this 14 chapter. 15 The records shall be open at all times to inspection (b) 16 by the department. -6 Information shown on subscriber bill. A provider 17 S

18 may show, as a separate line item on each bill for each 19 subscriber, the amount of the total bill resulting from any tax 20 imposed under this chapter.

21 § -7 Rules. The department may adopt rules under
22 chapter 91 necessary to enforce this chapter.





756 S.D. 2

S.B. NO.

22 addressing challenges facing the State during the current fiscal



Page 6



6

1	biennium,	this part establishes provisions to evaluate and	
2	adjust these credits.		
3	Accordingly, the purpose of this part is to:		
4	(1)	Require a renewable energy technology system to be	
5		placed in service prior to January 1, 2015, to be	
6		eligible for the tax credit;	
7	(2)	Provide that tax credits claimed during the 2012	
8		taxable year shall be paid out beginning July 1, 2013;	
9		and	
10	(3)	Conduct an evaluation of the effectiveness and ongoing	
11		need for the credit beyond December 31, 2014.	
12	SECTION 5. Section 235-12.5, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is		
13	amended as follows:		
14	1. 1	By amending subsection (a) to read:	
15	"(a)	When the requirements of subsection (d) are met, each	
16	individua	l or corporate taxpayer that files an individual or	
17	corporate net income tax return for a taxable year may claim a		
18	tax credit under this section against the Hawaii state		
19	individual or corporate net income tax. The tax credit may be		
20	claimed fo	or every eligible renewable energy technology system	
21	that is in	nstalled and placed in service in the State by a	

SB756 HD1 PROPOSED.doc



1 taxpayer during the taxable year. The tax credit may be claimed 2 as follows:

- 3 (1) For each solar energy system: thirty-five per cent of
  4 the actual cost or the cap amount determined in
  5 subsection (b), whichever is less; or
- 6 (2) For each wind-powered energy system: twenty per cent
  7 of the actual cost or the cap amount determined in
  8 subsection (b), whichever is less;

9 provided that refundable credits claimed during the 2012 taxable 10 year shall be paid beginning July 1, 2013; provided further that 11 multiple owners of a single system shall be entitled to a single 12 tax credit; and provided further that the tax credit shall be 13 apportioned between the owners in proportion to their 14 contribution to the cost of the system.

In the case of a partnership, S corporation, estate, or trust, the tax credit allowable is for every eligible renewable energy technology system that is installed and placed in service in the State by the entity. The cost upon which the tax credit is computed shall be determined at the entity level.
Distribution and share of credit shall be determined pursuant to

21 section 235-110.7(a)."

22 2. By amending subsection (j) to read:





8

1	"(j) To the extent feasible, using existing resources [ <del>to</del>
2	assist the energy-efficiency policy review and evaluation], the
3	department of business, economic development, and tourism shall
4	[assist with data collection on the following for each taxable
5	<del>year:</del>
6	(1) The number of renewable energy technology systems that
7	have qualified for a tax credit during the calendar
8	<del>year by:</del>
9	(A) Technology type; and
10	(B) Taxpayer type (corporate and individual); and
11	(2) The total cost of the tax credit to the State during
12	the taxable year by:
13	(A) Technology type; and
14	(B) Taxpayer type.]
15	complete an assessment, by October 1, 2013, of the impact of the
16	tax credit on the State's energy sector for the period 2003-2013
17	and of the continued need for the tax credit after December 31,
18	2014. In conducting the study, the department shall report on:
19	(1) The total number of systems claiming the tax credit by
20	year and technology;
21	(2) Total megawatts generated or offset by systems
22	claiming the tax credit by year and technology;





1	(3)	Total reduction in barrels of oil imported as a result
2		of the deployment of renewable energy technology
3		systems claiming the tax credit by year and
4		technology;
5	(4)	Dollar value of savings resulting from reduced oil
6		exports by year and technology;
7	(5)	Trends in the cost of electricity provided by the
8		State's electric utilities, fuel oil, biofuels used in
9		the State for electricity production, and the
10		installed cost of renewable energy technology systems
11		that qualify for the tax credit; and
12	(6)	Its recommendations regarding the continued need for
13		the tax credit in light of the costs and benefits it
14		brings to the State."
15	3.	By amending subsection (k) to read:
16	"(k)	This section shall apply to eligible renewable energy
17	technolog	y systems that are installed and placed in service on
18	or after	July 1, 2009[ <del>.</del> ] <u>, but before January 1, 2015.</u> "
19		PART IV
20	SECT	ION 6. The purpose of this part is to repeal the
21	income ta:	x exemption for income derived from stock options or
22	stocks fro	om a qualified high technology business.
	SB756 HD1	PROPOSED.doc ,





10

756 S.D. 2

Proposed

S.B. NO.

# S.B. NO. <sup>756</sup> S.D. 2 H.D. 1 Proposed

1	<del>(1)</del>	At least eighty per cent of the total voting power of
2		the stock or other interest; and
3	<del>(2)</del>	At least eighty per cent of the total value of the
4		stock or other interest;
5	<del>in the qu</del>	alified high technology business.
6	"Inc	ome earned and proceeds derived from stock options or
7	<del>stock" in</del>	cludes income from:
8	<del>(1)</del>	Dividends from stock or stock received through the
9		exercise of stock options or warrants;
10	<del>(2)</del>	The receipt or the exercise of stock options or
11		warrants; or
12	<del>(3)</del>	The sale of stock options or stock, including stock
13		issued through the exercise of stock options or
14		warrants.
15	<del>"Qua</del>	lified high technology business" means the same as
16	defined i	n section 235-7.3."]
17		PART V
18	SECT	ION 8. If any provision of this Act, or the
19	applicati	on thereof to any person or circumstance is held
20	invalid,	the invalidity does not affect other provisions or
21	applicati	ons of the Act, which can be given effect without the



invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions
 of this Act are severable.
 SECTION 9. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed
 and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.
 SECTION 10. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2011;
 provided that parts III and IV shall apply to taxable years
 beginning after December 31, 2010.





### Report Title:

Taxation; Omnibus

#### Description:

Establishes an excise tax on direct broadcast satellite service providers. Modifies the renewable energy technologies income tax credit. Repeals the income tax exemption for stocks and stock options from a qualified high technology business. (HD1 Proposed)

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

